TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM473533

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 4694/0128

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Alliance Bank of Arizona		05/11/2017	Corporation: ARIZONA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cranial Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	1395 W. Auto Drive	
City:	Тетре	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85284	
Entity Type:	Corporation: ARIZONA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3937117	SENTIENT3D
Registration Number:	3191613	DOC DYNAMIC ORTHOTIC CRANIOPLASTY
Registration Number:	3191612	DOC DYNAMIC ORTHOTIC CRANIOPLASTY
Registration Number:	3248265	
Registration Number:	3002956	RESHAPING CHILDREN'S LIVES
Registration Number:	3831450	HELP SHAPE BABIES LIVES
Registration Number:	3790249	DOC BAND BABIES
Registration Number:	3912494	CRANIALTECH
Registration Number:	3895678	CRANIAL TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	3895677	CRANIAL TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	3555603	DIGITAL SURFACE IMAGING
Registration Number:	3555602	DIGITAL SURFACE IMAGING
Registration Number:	3613714	DSI
Registration Number:	3613713	DSI
Registration Number:	2153423	DOC
Registration Number:	2153422	DOC BAND

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006329 FRAME: 0319 900450284

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622000

Email: rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Rob Soneson
Address Line 1: 300 N LaSalle
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	43265-1-RFS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rob Soneson
SIGNATURE:	/rsoneson/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2018

Total Attachments: 6

source=Cranial - IP Release (Executed)_(46960789_1)#page1.tif source=Cranial - IP Release (Executed)_(46960789_1)#page2.tif source=Cranial - IP Release (Executed)_(46960789_1)#page3.tif source=Cranial - IP Release (Executed)_(46960789_1)#page4.tif source=Cranial - IP Release (Executed)_(46960789_1)#page5.tif source=Cranial - IP Release (Executed)_(46960789_1)#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of May 11, 2017 (the "Effective Date") by ALLIANCE BANK OF ARIZONA, a division of Western Alliance Bank ("Secured Party"), in favor of CRANIAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., an Arizona corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), between the Grantor and the Secured Party, Grantor agreed to grant to the Secured Party a security interest in substantially all of the intellectual property assets of Grantor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Grantor and the Secured Party executed an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 23, 2011 (the "IPSA"), to record the security interest with respect to the Trademarks (as defined in the IPSA) (such Trademarks, including, for the avoidance of doubt, the Trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule I attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith and all products and proceeds of the foregoing, collectively, the "Trademark Collateral") of Grantor, which was recorded with the Trademark Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on January 9, 2012, at Reel 4694 and Frame 0128;

WHEREAS, the IPSA was also entered into to record the security interest with respect to the Patents (as defined in the IPSA) (such Patents, including, for the avoidance of doubt, the Patents and Patent applications set forth in Schedule II attached hereto, together with all products and proceeds of the foregoing, collectively, the "Patent Collateral") of Grantor, which was recorded with the Patents Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on January 9, 2012, at Reel 027500 and Frame 0033;

WHEREAS, the IPSA was also entered into to record the security interest with respect to the Copyrights (as defined in the IPSA) (such Copyrights, including, for the avoidance of doubt, the Copyright registrations and applications set forth in Schedule III attached hereto, together with all products and proceeds of the foregoing, collectively, the "Copyright Collateral") of Grantor, which was recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office at Volume 3612 and Document No. 215;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby terminates the IPSA and the Loan Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, re-pledges, and releases to the Grantor any and all liens and security interests it has against the Trademark Collateral, the Patent Collateral and the Copyright Collateral, and all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing.

If and to the extent the Secured Party has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Trademark Collateral, the Patent Collateral or the Copyright Collateral, it hereby reassigns and re-transfers such rights, title or interest to the Grantor.

The Secured Party shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of Arizona without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

ALLIANCE BANK OF ARIZONA, a

division of Western Alliance Bank,

as Secured Party

By:

Nam

itle:

REEL: 006329 FRAME: 0323

SCHEDULE I

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARKS APPLICATIONS

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Deliai 110. Reg. 110. Main	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Mark
----------------------------	------------	----------	------

	-	
85054298	3937117	SENTIENT3D
78663116	3191613	DOC DYNAMIC ORTHOTIC CRANIOPLASTY
78663111	3191612	DOC DYNAMIC ORTHOTIC CRANIOPLASTY
78534059	3248265	Design only
78432623	3002956	RESHAPING CHILDREN'S LIVES
77906346	3831450	HELP SHAPE BABIES LIVES
77871282	3790249	DOC BAND BABIES
77838753	3912494	CRANIALTECH
77838735	3895678	CRANIAL TECHNOLOGIES
77838711	3895677	CRANIAL TECHNOLOGIES
77504957	3555603	DIGITAL SURFACE IMAGING
77504954	3555602	DIGITAL SURFACE IMAGING
77504951	3613714	DSI
77504950	3613713	DSI
75174156	2153423	DOC
75174153	2153422	DOC BAND

SCHEDULE II

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

App No.	Pat. No.	Title	
10753012	7305369	Method and apparatus for producing three dimensional shapes	
11471965	7542950	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING THREE DIMENSIONAL SHAPES	
10753006	7127101	Automatic selection of cranial remodeling device trim lines	
11584334	7227979	Automatic selection of cranial remodeling device trim lines	
10385307	7162075	THREE-DIMENSIONAL IMAGE CAPTURE SYSTEM	
11640446	7245743	Three-dimensional image capture system	
11640105	7280682	Three-dimensional image capture system	
8720529	5951503	CRANIAL ORTHOSIS BAND	
10752800	7142701	Cranial remodeling device manufacturing system	
10753013	7177461	Cranial remodeling device database	
10753118	7242798	Automatic selection of cranial remodeling device configuration	
12383186		Three-dimensional image capture system for subjects	
12383198		Three-dimensional image capture system	
12798076		Assessment and classification system	
12927132		Method and Apparatus for Preparing Image Representative Data	
12927141		Method and Apparatus for Preparing Image Representative Data	
12927128		Method and Apparatus for Preparing Image Representative Data	
12930078		Tool for Operating on a Three-Dimensional Surface	
12930076		Tool for Operation on a Three-Dimensional Surface	
13136088		Method and Apparatus for Automatically Generating Trim Lines for Cranial Remodeling Devices	
13136553		Method and Apparatus for Automatically Generating Trim Lines for Cranial Remodeling Devices	

SCHEDULE III

COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

U.S. Copyright Registrations

Title Reg. No.

Babies & tummy time.	TXu001174553
Consultation report.	TXu001143620
Cranial Technologies, Inc.	TXu001112423
Cranial technologies, Inc.: clinician training manual.	TXu001127206
Cranial Technologies, Inc. Internet Web site.	TXu001022823
Cranial Technologies, Inc. logo.	VAu000652136
DOC band graduate certificate.	TXu001243321
DOC : Dynamic orthotic cranioplasty.	TXu001174552
Severity assessment for plagiocephaly, and 2 other assessments.	TXu001126517
What is Plagiocephaly? Your Baby's Head Shape brochure.	TX0007376202
Your child's head shape.	TXu001232151
Cranial Technologies' Brochure.	TX0007247450
Guidelines and decision tree for treatment of plagiocephaly.	TXu001126519
The Insurance Game	TXu001275348
Above the Line (Poster)	
Cranial Technologies, Inc. Internet Website	

Copyright Applications
None

RECORDED: 05/10/2018